Public Document Pack

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
DATE:

Monday, 27 September 2021

TIME:

5.30 pm

VENUE:
Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, Harrogate
HG1 2AE. This meeting will be livestreamed here:
https://bit.ly/HarrogateYouTube (Copy and paste the link in your browser).
Notice is hereby given that the above meeting will take place for the purpose
following and, by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972,
any other matter(s) which the Chair considers should be dealt with at the meeting
as a matter of urgency.
AGENDA
Item Title
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF
SUBSTITUTES:

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
Members to advise of any declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES:
Of the meeting of 6 September 2021.

4.

EXEMPT INFORMATION:
To determine whether to exclude the press and public during the
consideration of any exempt items.

5.

PUBLIC ARRANGEMENTS- QUESTIONS:
To consider any questions under Standing Order 27.

Page
Number

5 - 10

CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS
6.

NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE HARROGATE DISTRICT
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION REPORT - JUNE TO
SEPTEMBER 2021:
North Yorkshire Police to provide a written report. Superintendent
Steve Thomas and officers from the Neighbourhood policing team to
be in attendance.

11 - 26

Legal and Governance | Harrogate Borough Council | PO Box 787 | Harrogate | HG1 9RW
01423 500600 www.harrogate.gov.uk

7.

HARROGATE DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY GROUP &
COMMUNITY SAFETY HUB UPDATE:
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities and the
Community Safety and CCTV Manager to submit a written report.

27 - 32

MATTERS HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT
8.

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS:
To consider current Forward Plan items.

33 - 36

9.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 2026/27 DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMENTS:
The Scrutiny, Governance and Risk Manager to submit a written
report.

37 - 42

SCRUTINY MATTERS AND REVIEWS UNDERTAKEN BY THE
COMMISSION
10.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME
2021/22:
The Scrutiny, Governance and Risk Manager to submit a written
report.

11.

FEEDBACK FROM OTHER COMMITTEES AND EXTERNAL
BODIES:
 North Yorkshire County Council Scrutiny of Health Committee
10 September 2021

43 - 46

MEMBERSHIP: Councillor Chris Aldred (Chair). Councillor Sam Gibbs, Councillor
Bernard Bateman, MBE, Councillor Michael Harrison, Councillor Sue Lumby,
Councillor John Mann, Councillor Pat Marsh, Councillor Stuart Martin, MBE,
Councillor Nigel Middlemass, Councillor Norman Waller, Councillor Tom Watson
and Councillor Robert Windass.
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and
enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty,
they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on
technical issues in reports.
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those
items taken in open session.
The agenda papers may be examined at the Civic Centre, Harrogate and a copy
may be purchased for £6.00.

Legal and Governance | Harrogate Borough Council | PO Box 787 | Harrogate | HG1 9RW
01423 500600 www.harrogate.gov.uk

Please contact Claire Wilson - Scrutiny Officer, at the Civic Centre, if you have any
queries or need further information on this agenda - telephone or email Tel: 01423
500600 ext. 58323 Email: claire.wilson@harrogate.gov.uk
Members of the public or press are entitled to record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog)
this meeting. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in
accordance with the Council’s protocol on recording and reporting of public
meetings. We request that any member of the public or press intending on
recording the meeting notify Democratic Services at the earliest opportunity so that
any reasonable adaptions can be made. Where we have received prior notification
of the intention to record a meeting the Chair will make an announcement at the
start of the meeting and give any direction needed.
EMERGENCY PROCEDURES FOR MEETINGS – FIRE: On hearing the fire
evacuation alarm, you should leave the building by the nearest safe fire exit. Once
outside the building, please assemble in the corner of the visitor car park at the
front of the building opposite the main entrance. Persons should not re-enter the
building until authorised to do so by the Fire and Rescue Service or the
Emergency Co-ordinator.

Legal and Governance | Harrogate Borough Council | PO Box 787 | Harrogate | HG1 9RW
01423 500600 www.harrogate.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
HELD ON MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2021
(FROM 5.30 PM – 6.25 PM)
PRESENT: in the Chair. Councillor Sam Gibbs, Councillor Sue Lumby, Councillor
Pat Marsh, Councillor Tom Watson and Councillor Robert Windass.
Late Arrivals:

Councillor Robert Windass at 5.33 pm

Early Departures:

None

38/21 – APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES:
Notification had been received that Councillor Rebecca Burnett was acting as a
substitute for Councillor Norman Waller, Councillor Philip Broadbank was acting as a
substitute for Councillor Chris Aldred, Councillor Nick Brown was acting as a
substitute for Councillor Michael Harrison and Councillor Paul Haslam was acting as
a substitute for Councillor John Mann. Apologies were received from Councillor
Bernard Bateman, Councillor Stuart Martin and Councillor Nigel Middlemass.
(5.30 pm)
39/21 – DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.
(5.31 pm)
40/21 – MINUTES:
The Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 16 August 2021 were
approved as a correct record.
(There were five votes for and three abstentions.)
(5.32 pm)
41/21 – EXEMPT INFORMATION:
There was no exempt information.
(5.33 pm)
42/21 – PUBLIC ARRANGEMENTS- QUESTIONS:
There were no public questions submitted.
(5.33 pm)
MATTERS HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT
43/21 – MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATE
[...]
 complex and challenging backdrop. Particular praise
was given to the Head of Finance.



As part of the ongoing Local Government Reorganisation process, the
Commission noted that all Members would be involved, including decisions
4

Page 8

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
regarding changes to services. Members expressed the view that the current,
transitional period represented significant opportunities for progress to be
made in terms developing and delivering better services for local people.
Throughout the process, opportunities for progress should be harnessed, with
an optimistic, positive approach and a commitment to continuing to deliver
high-quality service to customers.
(5.33 pm - 6.14 pm)
44/21 – FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS:
Members referred to the following Key Decisions listed on the Forward Plan:
Appointment of Suppliers for the provision of Asbestos Testing and Removal
Services (Forward Plan Reference 040HP19): the Scrutiny, Governance and Risk
Manager confirmed that this item had now been removed from the forward plan. An
interim solution was in place and this item would be included as part of a combined
report in the future.
Procurement of a Digital Platform (Customer Relationship Management
System, Forms and Customer Portal) (Forward Plan Reference 42CA21): this
was listed as a key decision because it involved expenditure of £150k or more.
Following a question about the rationale/longevity of this new system in the context
of Local Government Reorganisation, it was agreed that the Commission would be
informed when the report was available.
Key Decisions about disposal of Council owned Land: it was requested that, if the
Council was arranging meetings with local residents or Parish Councils Ward
Members should be made aware/invited.
(6.14 pm - 6.18 pm)
SCRUTINY MATTERS AND REVIEWS UNDERTAKEN BY THE
COMMISSION
45/21 – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22:
The Chair introduced the report submitted by the Scrutiny, Governance and Risk
Manager (SGRM). The main focus of the previous meeting of the Commission
concerned the item at Minute 33/21 (Bus: Enhanced Partnerships And Bus Service
Improvement Plan). It was confirmed that following consideration of Harrogate
Borough Council’s suggested measures and requests for bus service improvements,
the Commission’s feedback had been referred to the Cabinet Member for Carbon
Reduction and Sustainability.
Following a question about whether the local bus provision work item was
considered complete, the SGRM confirmed that the Commission had completed a
distinct piece of work at the previous meeting. The outcome of this was that all of the
Commission’s comments and suggestions about improvements to local bus
provision were to be included in the Council’s response to North Yorkshire County
Council’s initial consultation. The report anticipated that any future involvement
would be as part of any work or consultation that was undertaken by the Council and
that Members would be kept informed at the appropriate time. Councillor Pat Marsh
5

Page 9

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
and Councillor Tom Watson indicated that further in-depth work could be undertaken
particularly around public consultation and looking at best practice in other areas,
such as how rural services operated in the east of North Yorkshire. It was agreed
that this would be discussed at a future meeting.
(6.18 pm - 6.22 pm)
46/21 – FEEDBACK FROM OTHER COMMITTEES AND EXTERNAL BODIES:
Councillor Nick Brown was Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny task and finish group
that was conducting a review of the hosting of the UCI Road World Championships
which was a cycling event that took place in September 2019. Councillor Brown
explained that the group had undertaken a public consultation with residents and
business that had received around 700 responses, this was considered a good level
of engagement. The responses had been analysed and the group had met to receive
the feedback. The next steps were further engagement with the business community
and the aim was to report back to the Commission before the end of the year. The
review aimed to constructively inform the approach to any future, similar events.
(6.22 pm - 6.25 pm)

6

Page 10

Agenda Item 6

HARROGATE DISTRICT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMISSION REPORT - JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 2021
PREPARED BY NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICE INSPECTORS
ALEX LANGLEY AND NICOLA COLBOURNE
PREPARED 14/09/2021

Page 11

ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR (ASB)
HARROGATE INNER
Since the Covid pandemic, there has been pockets of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) reported through to NPT via
the use of Social media, 101 and directly through councillors to beat managers and PCSOSs.
The Bilton ward has received the most interest and reports and there has been an increase in visibility in this
area. Sgt Steve Dougall has been working with the Community Safety Hub (CSH) and locals in order to identify
areas and young persons of concern. There is a planned community meeting in the near future and it is now
planned with the lifting of restrictions that the drop in clinics and face to face meetings and coffee mornings
can now go ahead as they were previously and return to some sort of normality.
Operation Acrylic is still ongoing, this is targeting the rough sleeping, begging and homelessness around the
town centre. During the COVID lockdown there was little reported to the police however over the past 2
months these have been on the increase. Staff are working with the CSH and the town centre retail premises
in order to prevent this from escalating. There have been several dispersals given already in the town centre
recently which has had a positive impact already.
LOCAL LANDLORD PROPERTIES – RELATED ASB
The biggest demand on Harrogate regarding ASB has been around the properties linked to local landlord. This
work has been resource and time intensive for both police and partner agencies. From the beginning of
September 2020 through to May 2021, Police and partner agencies
[...]
deliberations.

1.2

The purpose of the report is to agree the comments to provide to Cabinet at
its meeting on 13 October 2021 and to Council on 15 December 2021.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION/S

2.1

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:
(1) agree the budget parameters as laid out in the Medium Term
Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27
(2) consider the comments in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 to refer to
Cabinet/Council

3.0

RECOMMENDED REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1

Assisting the Council and the Executive in the development of its budget
and policy through consideration of policy issues is a role covered under
Overview and Scrutiny terms of reference.

3.2

The Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out that the MTFS
is referred to the Commission.

Page 37

1

4.0

ALTERNATIVE OPTION CONSIDERED AND RECOMMENDED FOR
REJECTION

4.1

None. It is the working practice of the Council that Cabinet/Council consider
the Commission’s comments on the MTFS for the reasons at 3.1 and 3.2.

5.0

THE REPORT
Background

5.1

In accordance with Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules the
MTFS is referred to the Commission in each year for consideration. The
Commission can undertake additional work or consultation and reports to
the Executive on the outcome of its deliberations. The Commission has until
Cabinet 13 October 2021 to report on its deliberations.

5.2

The MTFS 2022/23 – 2026/27 was presented to Cabinet on 18 August 2021
by the Head of Finance and was circulated to the Commission.
Overview and Scrutiny Commission Consideration of the MTFS - 6
September 2021

5.3

The Commission considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23
to 2026/27 at their meeting held on 6 September 2021. The Head of
Finance was in attendance to present the strategy and respond to
questions. The Commission agreed that all the points of discussion raised at
the meeting would be referred to Cabinet (these are at para. 5.4) and that
the following related points should be emph
[...]
 Reduction and Sustainability along with
Officers from the Transport and Economy team attended a meeting on 16
August 2021. Their report ‘Bus - Enhanced Partnerships and Bus Service
Improvement Plan’ enabled to the Commission to provide formal
feedback on suggested measures and requests for bus service
improvements. All of the Commissions comments and suggestions were
included with the council’s response to NYCC’s initial consultation. It is
anticipated that any future involvement would be as a part of any work or
consultation that was being undertaken by either HBC or NYCC as the
Local Transport Authority, and Members would be kept informed at the
appropriate times.

Page 44

3.6

UCI Task and Finish Group:
There is also one in-depth review currently being undertaken by the
Commission, a review of Hosting the UCI Road World Championships.
This is currently being progressed through a task and finish group,
Chaired by Councillor Nick Brown. There is likely to be around two further
meetings of the Group and it is anticipated that a draft report could be
completed by December 2021.

5.0

REQUIRED ASSESSMENTS AND IMPLICATIONS

5.1

The following were considered: Financial Implications; Human
Resources Implications; Legal Implications; ICT Implications; Strategic
Property/Asset Management Considerations; Risk Assessment; Equality
and Diversity (the Public Sector Equality Duty and impact upon people
with protected characteristics). If applicable, the outcomes of any
consultations, assessments, considerations and implications considered
necessary during preparation of this report are detailed below.

6.0

CONCLUSIONS

6.1

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission note the
updates to the draft schedule of meetings for 2021/22.

OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact Scrutiny, Governance & Risk Manager
(Mark Codman), if you require any further information on the contents of this
report. The officer can be contacted at Legal and Governance, PO Box 787,
Harrogate, 

Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
HELD ON MONDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2021
(FROM 5.30 PM – 7.03 PM)
PRESENT: Councillor Chris Aldred in the Chair. Councillor Margaret Atkinson,
Councillor Michael Harrison, Councillor Paul Haslam, Councillor John Mann,
Councillor Pat Marsh, Councillor Stuart Martin, MBE, Councillor Nigel Middlemass,
Councillor Matt Scott and Councillor Tom Watson.
In Attendance:

Cabinet Member for Housing & Safer Communities,
Councillor Mike Chambers

Late Arrivals:

None

Early Departures:

Councillor Paul Haslam at 6.45 pm
Councillor John Mann at 7.00 pm

47/21 – APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES:
Notification had been received that Councillor Paul Haslam was acting as a
substitute for Councillor Sam Gibbs, Councillor Matt Scott was acting as a substitute
for Councillor Sue Lumby and Councillor Margaret Atkinson was acting as a
substitute for Councillor Bernard Bateman. Apologies were received from Councillor
Norman Waller and Councillor Robert Windass.
(5.30 pm)
48/21 – DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.
(5.31 pm)
49/21 – MINUTES:
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 September 2021 were
submitted. It was agreed to amend Minute 45/21, the reference to the east of North
Yorkshire would be changed to the East Riding of Yorkshire. The Minutes of the
meeting as amended were approved as a correct record.
(There were four votes for the motion and six abstentions.)
(5.32 pm)
50/21 – EXEMPT INFORMATION:
There was no exempt information.
(5.33 pm)
51/21 – PUBLIC ARRANGEMENTS- QUESTIONS:
There were no public questions submitted.
(5.33 pm)
52/21 – NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE HARROGATE DISTRICT OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMISSION REPORT - JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 2021:
The Chair introduced the item, welcoming Detective Superintendent (DSI) Steve

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
Thomas from North Yorkshire Police (NYP) to the meeting. NYP had submitted a
written report providing detailed local crime information for the period June –
September 2021. The Chair thanked NYP for the informative report which had been
prepared by members of the Neighbourhood Policing Team Harrogate Inner (Nicola
Colbourne) and Harrogate Outer (Alex Langley). DSI Thomas provided Members
with an overview of the information within the report, this included:



















Significant increases in demand generally, including call-volumes over the
summer months, with levels returning to normal in September 2021.
Recruitment had been ongoing and once training was complete there would
be an uplift in staff levels.
There had been an increase in Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) particularly in
Ripon. NYP had developed bespoke operations, working with the community
and partners to address this (Op. Change and Op. Driver). Some individuals
involved were also involved in serious crimes and use of motor vehicles in an
anti-social manner. NYP had been successful in disrupting this.
ASB had also been an issue in Harrogate, NYP had increased visibility
(including high profile media campaigns) and again targeted motor vehicles
being driven in an anti-social manner.
Increasing use of social media and monitoring how posts were shared. It was
noted that this was improving the way people think about community safety
and police responses.
NYP and HBC had worked together looking at multiple occupancy housing
and specific properties/landlords. Detailed information was within the report.
Tackling knife crime through Op. Disarm. A partnership response and
significant resource focussed on education meant a reduction in this type of
crime locally, reports were decreasing for first time in 18 months.
Vehicle crime had seen a significant decrease, this was due to covert tactics
and high visibility. Bicycle thefts had also reduced.
There had tragically been two murders one was at Mayfield Grove and one at
the Majestic Hotel, NYP had sought to reassure the community following
these serious incidents.
It was reported that someone was seriously injured in an incident that had
taken place at Ashville College, firearms officers who were present had acted
to provide critical first aid. Following this NYP had worked with independent
schools to look at security of sites.
It was noted that burglary was a crime that could be a particularly impactive
offence for victims, and it was reported there had been a significant decrease
in 2 in 1 burglaries where a property is targeted for high value vehicles.
Overall the number of reported burglaries was considered low for the area.
NYP processes for dealing with drug crime and county lines were regarded as
best practice nationally. Protecting children and vulnerable people was a key
element of this work as well as working together with other forces (West
Yorkshire, Manchester).
Tackling hate crime was a key priority, appropriate services and safeguarding
were in place.
Stop and search was a proactive tool for the police and was especially useful
in disrupting drug dealing. Data on stop and search uses and outcomes was
within the report. Training was in place to educate officers on appropriate use
2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
with an emphasis on targeted intelligence.
Councillor Nigel Middlemass referred to the ward based statistics in the report, and
queried when changes in ward boundaries would be reflected. It was confirmed that,
given forthcoming changes to Local Government in North Yorkshire this work would
be undertaken at an appropriate time. DSI Thomas confirmed that NYP could share
information with a specific local focus and/or time period on request.
The Commission discussed the channels used for reporting crime and levels of
communication about outcomes for people who had provided information to the
police. It was noted that providing acknowledgements and follow-up information to
people who report crimes could help build confidence and encourage more people to
share information and have a positive impact on community safety. DSI Thomas
confirmed that there would be more options with enhanced online reporting.
Significant national and local campaigns would be coming forward in winter 2021. It
was anticipated that improved online mechanisms would help with reporting of
outcomes. It was noted that elected Members also had an important role within the
community and could help with promoting the reporting of incidents.
DSI Thomas confirmed that contact information for the Neighbourhood Policing
Team was available online and officers could feedback information/updates if this
was available. DSI Thomas referenced the stringent requirements of courts in terms
of the quality and volume of evidence that was essential to progress enquiries.
Double or triple corroboration was necessary for an arrest warrant to be issued.
Members considered that it could be useful to raise awareness about this with
residents in order to encourage reports to be made and to manage expectations.
Councillor Stuart Martin expressed gratitude for the work being done in Ripon,
confirming that actions taken by NYP and partners had significantly reduced ASB in
the area, he asked that DSI Thomas pass on his thanks to all officers involved in this
work. Councillor Martin raised the issue of identity theft and fraud, explaining that in
his view there was not a very joined up approach between organisations and that
there was a big impact for victims. DSI Thomas stated that this type of crime was a
key priority for the force and the strategy was being refreshed. He referred to the
difficulties in investigating these types of crime which were often complex, and
sometimes involved international enquiries that could be difficult to progress.
Education and prevention was therefore the key focus for the police as well as
working with financial institutions. The Neighbourhood Policing Team, PCs and
PCSOs were all involved in awareness building in communities. DSI Thomas
referred to the advice available on the ‘get safe online’ website which was a good
resource available to help people identify what is and is not genuine.
DSI Thomas informed Members that, based on the most recent national statistics,
North Yorkshire continued to be the safest place to live in the UK and this was
despite changes to crime reporting standards. The Chair stated that NYP did a
fantastic job over a wide geography. On a local level the Chair was Ward Councillor
for Fairfax and stated that he had received significant positive feedback from the
local community about improvements since the closure order for a house of multiple
occupancy on Avenue Grove. The work undertaken to resolve issues here was
hugely appreciated by residents.
3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
The Chairman thanked DSI Thomas for his informative update on behalf of the
Commission and expressed the Commission’s gratitude for the content and quality of
the report.
(5.33 pm – 6.25 pm)
53/21 – HARROGATE DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY GROUP AND
COMMUNITY SAFETY HUB UPDATE:
The Chair introduced the Cabinet Member for Housing & Safer Communities,
Councillor Mike Chambers, who was the Chair of the Harrogate District Safety
Group. A written report had been submitted which provided an update on community
safety issues affecting the Harrogate district. Councillor Chambers referred to the
closure orders at Mayfield Grove and Avenue Grove. These orders represented a
significant amount of partnership work and this action was considered effective. It
was confirmed that the council would issue similar orders in the future should there
be a need, however it was also hoped that these examples would act as a deterrent
and prevent other similar disruptive and criminal activity.
Some other developments and key areas of community safety work were
highlighted:





Additional resources included a more senior NYP officer and an adult mental
health social worker.
Received a grant from the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner
StreetAid had received around £15k contributions and was having a real
impact in bringing people off the street and keeping them off the street,
helping ensure there was support to maintain lifestyle changes.
CCTV - had undergone a minor restructure, becoming more closely linked to
the work of the Hub, business crime partnership had been reaccredited and
new cameras at HBC sites (Ripon Leisure Centre, Spa Lane
Accommodation).

Councillor Pat Marsh asked about timescales for referrals and for cases, it was
confirmed that this was dependant on the details of each individual case. The
parameters were discussed in the context of each new case at a multi-agency
meeting where all information and potential outcomes/actions were reviewed with
contributions from all agencies. Impact on the community was scored, frequency,
mental health and substances were also factors. Cases were then periodically
rescored and officers would be looking for the score to lower over time. It was noted
that the cases that were referred to the Hub were often complex and that there were
a broad variety of interventions available. Recently there had been a greater focus
on data and this was being looked at county wide with a view to learning more about
the effectiveness of different types of interventions.
In response to a question about StreetAid grants, the Community Safety and CCTV
Manager explained that officers and partner agencies could make referrals and
request StreetAid grants on behalf of individuals. There was a range of requests for
a variety of purposes which was encouraged as it was understood that some
requests may be for very practical items and some might be more creative or for
items that could boost an individual’s sense of wellbeing, individuals were also
involved in the process. Grants could only be issued for items where no other
4

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
funding was available. Some examples were training courses and professional
development, fishing equipment and home improvements.
Members considered the future work of the Hub and the CCTV section in the context
of Local Government Reorganisation. It was confirmed that Harrogate Borough
Council operated the CCTV service and associated infrastructure, which was valued
by the police and local businesses and contributed to public safety and this important
service would continue to be delivered despite organisational changes. It was
anticipated that there would continue to be a focus on locality and community within
the new organisation. The Commission considered that authorities and partners
should work together to ensure that examples of best practice were rolled out across
the county. Members also considered that beneficial partnership working had been
undertaken during the COVID-19 pandemic. This included links with Public Health
England and trading standards, and officers were looking to build on this.
The Chairman thanked Councillor Mike Chambers and the Community Safety and
CCTV Manager on behalf of the Commission for their informative update.
(6.26 pm - 6.45 pm)
54/21 – FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS:
The Chair introduced the item explaining the purpose of the item, which was
considered at each ordinary meeting of the Commission. The main purpose was to
make Members aware of Forward Plan items to enable pre-decision scrutiny where
possible, the document submitted showed when reports would be published, and the
names of lead officers were also provided. In addition where decisions were to be
made some time in the future, if Members consider it appropriate, Overview and
Scrutiny involvement could be facilitated.
The Scrutiny, Governance and Risk Manager referred to two Key Decisions that
were within the call-in period, these were Knaresborough Business Improvement
District and Refurbishment of The Sun Pavilion, Cornwall Road, Harrogate (Forward
Plan Ref: 38ED21).
(6.45 pm - 6.47 pm)
55/21 – MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 2026/27 - DRAFT
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMENTS:
The Scrutiny, Governance and Risk Manager (SGRM) submitted a written report
summarising the comments made by the Commission during their consideration of
the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27, at a meeting held on 6
September 2021. The SGRM explained that, due to the schedule of meetings and
timescales on this occasion there was the opportunity to bring the comments before
the Commission in draft form for agreement ahead of referral to Cabinet.
Councillor Pat Marsh referenced subvention funding for the Harrogate Convention
Centre, which was an item discussed and included in the report, this had been
agreed and was being progressed.

5

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:
That (1) the budget parameters as laid out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy
2022/23 to 2026/27 are agreed; and
(2) the draft comments/report is agreed and referred to Cabinet/Council
(6.47 pm – 6.49 pm)
56/21 – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22:
The Scrutiny, Governance and Risk Manager submitted a written report that
contained details about the work programme including work that had been
undertaken and forthcoming work. The next scheduled meeting was due to take
place on 18 October 2021 and would be a special meeting organised on behalf of
the Council with Louise Wallace, the Director of Public Health for North Yorkshire. In
2020 the Commission had completed an in-depth review of customer services and
there would be report back to the Commission on 6 December. The work item
focussed on agency workers would be progressed after the budget process in 2022.
The Commission’s comments and suggestions about improvements to local bus
provision had been included in the Council’s response to North Yorkshire County
Council’s initial consultation on Enhanced Partnerships and Bus Service
Improvement Plan. The Commission’s comments and suggestions about
improvements to local bus provision had been included in the Council’s response to
North Yorkshire County Council’s initial consultation.
At a meeting of the Commission held on 6 September Councillor Pat Marsh and
Councillor Tom Watson indicated that further in-depth work could be undertaken to
progress the local bus provision work item. It was noted that prior to the pandemic a
working group had been established and there had been one meeting. Members
considered that access to public transport was a key concern for many people and
for some people difficulties with transport could lead to isolation.
Members noted that future involvement would be as part of any work or consultation
that was undertaken by NYCC as the Local Transport Authority. The Commission
would be kept informed about on-going issues with bus provision. Members could
promote public consultations to anyone who wished to provide feedback on local bus
services. Members could also to determine if it would be appropriate for the
Commission to consider any related items. Councillor Watson referred to rural bus
services in the East Riding of Yorkshire as an example of best practice.
RESOLVED:
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission local bus provision working group is
disestablished.
(Seven Members voted for the motion and there was one abstention)
(6.48 pm - 6.56 pm)

6

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
57/21 – FEEDBACK FROM OTHER COMMITTEES AND EXTERNAL BODIES:
Councillor Nigel Middlemass was the nominated representative on the North
Yorkshire County Council Scrutiny of Health Committee. He provided the following
update to the Commission from a meeting of this Committee held on 10 September
2021:





There had been six public questions at the meeting
Harrogate and Rural Alliance Health social care had delivered a progress
report
COVID-19 cases were increasing steadily locally
Vaccine take up locally was higher than the national average:
-

88% of North Yorkshire residents aged 16 or over have had first
vaccine
80% of North Yorkshire residents aged 16 or over have had two
vaccines
93% of North Yorkshire residents aged 50 or over have had two
vaccines
In North Yorkshire and York 57% of 16-17 year olds have had first
vaccine

The Chair thanked Councillor Middlemass for his informative update.
(6.56 pm - 7.03 pm)

7

